

NO. 82200-0

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

SARAH BRADBURN, PEARL CHERRINGTON, CHARLES  
HEINLEN, and the SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

NORTH CENTRAL REGIONAL LIBRARY DISTRICT,

*Defendant.*

---

On Certification from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Washington

No. CV-06-327-EFS

The Honorable Edward F. Shea

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION AND CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &  
TECHNOLOGY**

---

Lee Tien  
**ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION**  
454 Shotwell Street  
San Francisco, CA 94110  
Telephone: (415) 436-9333 x 102  
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

Venkat Balasubramani  
WSBA No. 28269  
**BALASUBRAMANI & WEBB**  
8426 40th Ave SW  
Seattle, WA 98136  
Telephone: (206) 529-4827  
Fax: (206) 260-3966

John B. Morris, Jr.  
Cynthia Wong  
**CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &  
TECHNOLOGY**  
1634 I Street NW #1100  
Washington DC, 20006  
Telephone: (202) 637-9800  
Facsimile: (202) 637-0968

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND *AMICI*  
POSITION .....1

III. ARGUMENT .....5

    A. Internet Access Through Libraries is  
    Constitutionally Protected.....5

    B. Broadband Internet is Crucial to Rural Areas.....8

    C. Home Broadband Access is Limited in Rural  
    Areas in Washington and Across the U.S.....12

    D. Because Rural Residents Lack Home Access to  
    Broadband Internet, Libraries are a Critical  
    Source of Broadband Access .....15

    E. The NCRL Filtering Policy Fails to Meet  
    Constitutional Standards .....17

IV. CONCLUSION.....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F. Supp.2d 775 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....	17
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	6
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 117 S. Ct. 2329, 138 L. Ed. 2d 874 (1997).....	6, 17
<i>United States v. American Library Association</i> , 539 U.S. 194, 123 S. Ct. 2297, 156 L. Ed. 2d 221 (2003).....	6, 7, 17

### Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 157.....	14
